
'
·I5;-C~';\'':~;·' ¥, ./"J\
Y.~~.iJt~~~

UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI
MARA

EFFECT OF STORAGE TEMPERATURE IN VARIOUS PROCESSING
TIME ON CYTOMORPHOLOGICAL CHANGES AND CELL COUNT IN

SPUTUM SAMPLES

By

RIFAATUL MAHMUDAH BINTI MOHD RAZEMIN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the Requirements for

Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons),

Faculty of Health sciences, Universiti Teknologi Mara

2015



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this is my original work and has not been submitted previously

or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.

Signature:

......~ .

Rifaatul Mahmudah binti Mohd Razemin

2012291964

July 2015



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives

1.3.1 General objectives
1.3.2 Specific objectives

1.4 Hypothesis
1.5 Significant of study

Page

ii
iii
iv
v

vii
viii

ix

1
2

3
3
4
4

2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

3
3.1

3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

2 LITRATURE REVIEW
2.1 Effect of storage temperature on cytomorphological

analysis
2.2 Sputum

2.2.1 sputum cytology
2.2.2 Normal cell in sputum

2.2.2.1 Pulmonary alveolar macrophages
2.2.2.2 Bronchial Epithelial cells

Papanicolou staining
May-Grunwald Giemsa (MGG)
Gram stain
Sputum cell cellularity using total cell count

MATERIALS AND METHODS
Materials
3.1.1 Chemical and reagent
3.1.2 Instrumentation
3.1.3 Consumable
Subjects
Sample collections
Sample processing
3.4.1 Smear method
Staining methods
3.5.1 Papanicolou staining method

iv

9
10
11
14
18
20

24
24
24
25
25

26

26



ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF STORAGE TEMPERATURE IN VARIOUS PROCESSING TIME
ON CYTOMORPHOLOGICAL CHANGES AND CELL COUNT IN SPUTUM

SAMPLES.

Background: Cytomorphological changes caused by exposure to storage temperature
(2-8°C) in sputum samples can impact the interpretation of the laboratory results thus
contribute to misdiagnosis in respiratory tract cytology. This study determined the
effects of storage temperature in various processing time on the cytomorphology of
sputum samples.

Methods: 6 sputum samples were selected from healthy Universiti Teknologi MARA
Puncak Alam campus students and sample were collected through deep cough method.
Slides were prepared for cell count, Papanicolaou, May grunwald giemsa (MGG), and
Gram stains from samples that were exposed to 2-8°C temperature for 0 (control) , 8,
16, and 24 hours and were evaluated for the cytomorphological changes, cell count
and bacterial invasion. The finding were observed for nuclear alterations, changes in
cytoplasm, bacterial invasion and cell count. Images were captured by using Leica DM
750 microscope equipped with an ICC 50HD camera.

Results: From 8 hours onwards, morphological changes were observed on both
nuclear and cytoplasmic, total cell count for delayed processing time in storage
temperature in sputum samples showed no significant results (p<0.05) but error bar
showed reduction in number of cells, but there is increased in number of bacterial
invasion. These provides evidence for the impact of processing time for storage
temperature on the quality of sputum samples for cytology.

Conclusion: Cytomorphological changes were observed in sputum samples that were
stored in storage temperature. This can impact the laboratory results and lead to
misdiagnosis. It is recommended that sputum samples should be immediately process
after collection.

Key words: storage temperature, processing time, cytomorphological changes, cell
count, sputum sample,

ix



CHAPTERl

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

WHO has stated that the leading causes of cancer in the world is lung cancer with

1.59 million death and was expected to escalate to approximately 70% by the next two

decades (W.H.O, 2015) and a study in USA around 2009 also account that lung cancer

as the leading cause ofcancer death in the united states (Yu et aI., 2010) . Mostly, lung

cancer was detected at the late stage because of poor in treatment with the overall 5

year survival rate of 15% (lemal et aI., 2007) . In accordance to that, many clinicians

has stated that sputum cytology samples are the only non-invasive, cheap and simple

test for the early diagnosis of lung cancer (Wu, Wang, Li, Fu, & Han, 2009). Sputum

cytology can also help in detecting in the early stage of malignant which then prevent

the cancer mortality (Doria-Rose et aI., 2009). However, a lot of aspects has been

identify that can lead to interpretation errors during the diagnosis process in the

laboratory. This include artefacts that resulted from poor sample processing (Orell,

2003), which among them are the morphological changes that occur during many pre

and analytical error. However, as many previous study stated about artefacts and

morphological changes only a few of these study talked about the effect of the

cytomorphology of sputum in expose to storage temperature.

The process of exposure the sputum sample to storage temperature may cause the

cytomorphological changes to occur which can contribute to false positive and

negative results. It is because, the changes that the samples will undergoes in the time

we delaying the diagnosis while exposing it with temperature are still in concern and

remain question. The cytomorphological changes that might occur such as

vacuolation, micronucleoli and others can lead to pitfalls in cytology interpretation.

Moreover in termed as pitfalls, when misinterpretation is occur it can lead to

unnecessary treatment, increasing in- operating cost and morbidity (Idowu, 2010). In

clinical reality for example, samples to be diagnose can be delay in a time before


	EFFECT OF STORAGE TEMPERATURE IN VARIOUS PROCESSING TIME ON CYTOMORPHOLOGICAL CHANGES AND CELL COUNT IN SPUTUM SAMPLES
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.3.1 General Objectives
	1.3.2 Specific Objectives

	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significant of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Effect of storage temperature in various processing time on cytomor phological analysis
	2.2 Sputum
	2.2.1 Sputum Cytology
	2.2.2 Normal cell in sputum

	2.3 Papanicolaou staining
	2.4 May-Grunwald Giemsa (MGG) Stain
	2.5 Gram Stain
	2.6 Sputum ccll cellularity using total cell count

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Chemical and reagents
	3.1.2 Instrumentation
	3.1.3 Consumable

	3.2 Subjects
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.4 Sample Processing
	3.4.1 Smear method

	3.5 Staining method
	3.5.1 Papanicolaou staining method
	3.5.2 May Grunwald Giemsa staining
	3.5.3 Gram staining

	3.6 Microscopic examination
	3.7 Cellularity with Nebaur chamber
	3.8 Statistical Analysis of Data

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 Cell count.
	4.1.1 Cell count error bar chart.
	4.1.2 Cell count in statistical analysis (ANOVA)

	4.2 Morphology changes on nucleus and cytoplasm
	4.2.1 Papanicolou stain
	4.2.2 May grunwald giemsa stain

	4.3 Bacteria invasion

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	FYP POSTER
	BIODATA OF THE STUDENT



