

EFFECT OF STORAGE TEMPERATURE IN VARIOUS PROCESSING TIME ON CYTOMORPHOLOGICAL CHANGES AND CELL COUNT IN SPUTUM SAMPLES

By

RIFAATUL MAHMUDAH BINTI MOHD RAZEMIN

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the Requirements for Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), Faculty of Health sciences, Universiti Teknologi Mara

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this is my original work and has not been submitted previously or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.

Signature SI

Rifaatul Mahmudah binti Mohd Razemin

2012291964

July 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TITLE PA	GE		-
DECLARA	TION	N	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES			111
			iv
			v
LIST OF F	IGUE	RES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			viii
ABSTRAC	T	EVIATIONS	ix
СНАРТЕВ	ł		
1		INTRODUCTION	
	1.1	Background	1
	1.2	Problem statement	2
	1.3	Objectives	
		1.3.1 General objectives	3
		1.3.2 Specific objectives	3
	1.4	Hypothesis	4
	1.5	Significant of study	4
2		LITRATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Effect of storage temperature on cytomorphological	5
		analysis	
	2.2	Sputum	7
		2.2.1 sputum cytology	8
		2.2.2 Normal cell in sputum	
		2.2.2.1 Pulmonary alveolar macrophages	9
		2.2.2.2 Bronchial Epithelial cells	10
	2.3	Papanicolou staining	11
	2.4	May-Grunwald Giemsa (MGG)	14
	2.5	Gram stain	18
	2.6	Sputum cell cellularity using total cell count	20
3		MATERIALS AND METHODS	
	3.1	Materials	
		3.1.1 Chemical and reagent	24
		3.1.2 Instrumentation	24
		3.1.3 Consumable	24
	3.2	Subjects	25
	3.3	Sample collections	25
	3.4	Sample processing	
		3.4.1 Smear method	26
	3.5	Staining methods	
		3.5.1 Papanicolou staining method	26

ABSTRACT

EFFECT OF STORAGE TEMPERATURE IN VARIOUS PROCESSING TIME ON CYTOMORPHOLOGICAL CHANGES AND CELL COUNT IN SPUTUM SAMPLES.

Background: Cytomorphological changes caused by exposure to storage temperature (2-8°C) in sputum samples can impact the interpretation of the laboratory results thus contribute to misdiagnosis in respiratory tract cytology. This study determined the effects of storage temperature in various processing time on the cytomorphology of sputum samples.

Methods: 6 sputum samples were selected from healthy Universiti Teknologi MARA Puncak Alam campus students and sample were collected through deep cough method. Slides were prepared for cell count, Papanicolaou, May grunwald giemsa (MGG), and Gram stains from samples that were exposed to 2-8°C temperature for 0 (control), 8, 16, and 24 hours and were evaluated for the cytomorphological changes, cell count and bacterial invasion. The finding were observed for nuclear alterations, changes in cytoplasm, bacterial invasion and cell count. Images were captured by using Leica DM 750 microscope equipped with an ICC 50HD camera.

Results: From 8 hours onwards, morphological changes were observed on both nuclear and cytoplasmic, total cell count for delayed processing time in storage temperature in sputum samples showed no significant results (p<0.05) but error bar showed reduction in number of cells, but there is increased in number of bacterial invasion. These provides evidence for the impact of processing time for storage temperature on the quality of sputum samples for cytology.

Conclusion: Cytomorphological changes were observed in sputum samples that were stored in storage temperature. This can impact the laboratory results and lead to misdiagnosis. It is recommended that sputum samples should be immediately process after collection.

Key words: storage temperature, processing time, cytomorphological changes, cell count, sputum sample,

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

WHO has stated that the leading causes of cancer in the world is lung cancer with 1.59 million death and was expected to escalate to approximately 70% by the next two decades (W.H.O, 2015) and a study in USA around 2009 also account that lung cancer as the leading cause of cancer death in the united states (Yu et al., 2010). Mostly, lung cancer was detected at the late stage because of poor in treatment with the overall 5 year survival rate of 15% (Jemal et al., 2007). In accordance to that, many clinicians has stated that sputum cytology samples are the only non-invasive, cheap and simple test for the early diagnosis of lung cancer (Wu, Wang, Li, Fu, & Han, 2009). Sputum cytology can also help in detecting in the early stage of malignant which then prevent the cancer mortality (Doria-Rose et al., 2009). However, a lot of aspects has been identify that can lead to interpretation errors during the diagnosis process in the laboratory. This include artefacts that resulted from poor sample processing (Orell, 2003), which among them are the morphological changes that occur during many pre and analytical error. However, as many previous study stated about artefacts and morphological changes only a few of these study talked about the effect of the cytomorphology of sputum in expose to storage temperature.

The process of exposure the sputum sample to storage temperature may cause the cytomorphological changes to occur which can contribute to false positive and negative results. It is because, the changes that the samples will undergoes in the time we delaying the diagnosis while exposing it with temperature are still in concern and remain question. The cytomorphological changes that might occur such as vacuolation, micronucleoli and others can lead to pitfalls in cytology interpretation. Moreover in termed as pitfalls, when misinterpretation is occur it can lead to unnecessary treatment, increasing in operating cost and morbidity (Idowu, 2010). In clinical reality for example, samples to be diagnose can be delay in a time before